

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**  
**STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

---

Steven Mark Orwig,	)	
	)	Supreme Court No.
Plaintiff / Appellee,	)	20170454
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	Dickey County Case Nos.
Mary Caroline Orwig,	)	11-2016-DM-00026
	)	11-2016-CV-00068
Defendant / Appellant.	)	

---

ON APPEAL FROM: (1) AN ORDER FINDING MARY ORWIG IN CONTEMPT OF COURT ENTERED JULY 31, 2017; (2) AN ORDER GRANTING STEVEN ORWIG’S MOTION FOR CONTEMPT OF COURT AND MOTION FOR EX PARTE INTERIM ORDER ENTERED SEPTEMBER 1, 2017; (3) AN ORDER FINDING MARY ORWIG IN CONTEMPT OF COURT ENTERED OCTOBER 9, 2017; (4) AN ORDER FINDING MARY ORWIG IN CONTEMPT OF COURT ENTERED NOVEMBER 13, 2017; (5) AN ORDER DENYING MARY ORWIG’S MOTION TO VACATE CONTEMPT ORDER ENTERED DECEMBER 8, 2017

FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
DICKEY COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA  
THE HONORABLE CHERIE L. CLARK, PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

Gregory W. Liebl (ND ID 06132)  
Lee M. Grossman (ND ID 06117)  
SEVERSON, WOGSLAND & LIEBL, PC  
4627 44th Ave S, Ste 108  
Fargo, ND 58104  
Phone: (701) 297-2890  
Fax: (701) 297-2896  
greg.liebl@swlattorneys.com  
lee.grossman@swlattorneys.com  
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i.
Table of Authorities .....	ii.
Statement of the Issues.....	¶1
Statement of the Case.....	¶5
Statement of the Facts.....	¶13
Standard of Review.....	¶45
Argument.....	
¶47	
I. The District Court Orders for Sanctions entered July 31, 2017, October 9, 2017, and November 13, 2017 are Not Punitive .....	¶48
A. July 31, 2017 Order .....	¶51
B. October 9, 2018 Order .....	¶56
C. November 13, 2017 Order .....	¶58
II. The District Court Did Not Violate Marcy’s Due Process Rights .....	¶61
A. July 31, 2017 Order .....	¶63
B. October 9, 2018 Order .....	¶65
C. November 13, 2017 Order .....	¶72
III. Marcy Intentionally Violated the District Court’s Orders .....	¶76
Conclusion.....	¶81

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**NORTH DAKOTA STATE CASES**

Amerada Hess Corp. v. State ex rel. Tax Com’r, 2005 ND 155 ..... ¶70

Dieterle v. Dieterle, 2016 ND 36, ¶15, 875 N.W.2d 479 ..... ¶62

Flattum-Riemers v. Flattum Riemers, 1999 ND 146, ¶ 11, 598 N.W.2d 499 ..... ¶49

Flattum-Riemers v. Flattum-Reimers, 2003 ND 70, ¶7, 660 N.W.2d 558 ..... ¶46

Grinaker v. Grinaker, 553 N.W.2d 200 (N.D. 1996) ..... ¶35

Hilton v. North Dakota Educ. Ass’n, 2002 ND 209, ¶ 12, 655 N.W.2d 60 ..... ¶70

Holkesvig v. Welte, 2012 ND 14, ¶ 6, 809 N.W.2d 323 ..... ¶49

Jochim v. Jochim, 306 N.W.2d 196, 199 (N.D.1981) ..... ¶78

Lucke v. Lucke, 300 N.W.2d 231, 234 (N.D. 1980) ..... ¶70

Millang v. Hahn, 1998 ND 152, ¶7, 582 N.W.2d 665 ..... ¶77

Peters-Reimers v. Riemers, 2003 ND 96, ¶24, 663 N.W.2d 657 ..... ¶73

Prchal v. Prchal, 2011 ND 62, ¶ 5, 795 N.W.2d 693 ..... ¶49

Rath v. Rath, 2016 ND 83, ¶ 4, 878 N.W.2d 85 ..... ¶46, 49

State v. Sevigny, 2006 ND 211, ¶ 37, 722 N.W.2d 515 ..... ¶18

Thompson v. Associated Potato Growers, Inc., 2000 ND 95 ..... ¶70

**NORTH DAKOTA STATUTES**

N.D.C.C Ch. 27-10 ..... ¶57

N.D.C.C. § 27-10-01.1(3) ..... ¶50

N.D.C.C. § 27-10-01.1(4) ..... ¶50

N.D.C.C. § 27-10-01.4(1)(b) ..... ¶50

**NORTH DAKOTA RULES**

North Dakota Rule of Court 11.5 ..... ¶69

¶1
